
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Audit & Governance Committee 

 
To: Councillors Cannon (Chair), Steward (Vice-Chair), Lisle, 

Cuthbertson, Kramm, Williams and Mason 
Mr Mann and Mr Mendus (Independent Members) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6 February 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex 3 to Agenda Item 8 on the grounds that it contains 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. This 
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 7 Schedule 12A 
to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Tuesday 5 February 2019. To register 
please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast can be 
viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use
[...]
This report represents the 
second annual review of the strategy. It updates the committee on 
progress against the actions set out in the strategy over the past 
two years and adds new actions for the next financial year.  In 
addition the council’s counter fraud risk assessment has been 
updated to reflect fraud risks currently facing the council. 

9. Audit & Counter Fraud Plan & Consultation   (Pages 103 - 108) 
 

This report seeks Members’ views on the priorities for internal audit 
for 2019/20, to inform the preparation of the annual audit plan.  

10. Whistleblowing Policy  (Pages 109 - 132) 
 

The purpose of the report is to update the committee on 
whistleblowing activity in the current financial year. The report also 
includes a proposed new whistleblowing policy, for comment. 

11. PSAS report  (Pages 133 - 150) 
 

This report presents the outcome of the recent external 
assessment of the council’s internal audit service against the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

12. Information Governance & Complaints  (Pages 151 - 192) 
 

This report provides Members with updates in respect of: 

 Information governance 

 ICO decision notices 

 Personal data breach 

 LGSCO Complaints – December 2018 to January 2019 
 



 

13. Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Prudential Indicators  (Pages 193 - 226) 
 

This report is a statutory requirement setting the strategy for 
treasury management and specific treasury management indicators 
for the financial year 2019/20. The Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Prudential Indicators 2019/20 to 2023/24 are 
attached at Annex A. 
 

14. Internal Audit Service Contract  (Pages 227 - 250) 
 

This report seeks the Committee’s views on the draft Executive 
report (attached at Annex 1) regarding the new internal audit 
services contract for the period 2020-30.  
 

15. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

16. Forward Plan  (Pages 251 - 258) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
December 2019. 

 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Clark  
Tel: (01904) 552207 
Email: Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk  

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 5 December 2018 

Present Councillors Cannon (Chair), Lisle, 
Cuthbertson, Williams (Items 1- 4 & 9), 
Mason (Items 5-11), D Taylor (Substitute for 
Councillor Kramm) and Rawlings (Substitute 
for Councillor Steward) 
Mr Mendus (Independent Member)  

Apologies Councillors Steward and Kramm  
Mr Mann (Independent Member) 

 

32. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

33. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn, a resident, spoke on Agenda Item 9, 
Information Governance and Complaints, and the recent 
inclusion of select ICO decisions. She stated that FOI’s she had 
submitted were not vexatious, but an attempt to improve 
governance issues within CYC. She also referred to recent ICO 
decisions which had found against the Council and had not 
been shared with the Committee. Ms Swinburn stated that she 
felt this was a manipulation of the narrative by Officers and was 
an example of
[...]
arrangements 
were effective;  

 The risk from the changes to Safeguarding Boards had 
been addressed by minimising the changes taking place. 
Outstanding aspects of the previous board had not been 
changed and sub-committees had been sharpened up;  

 York Health and Care Place Based Improvement 
Partnership was a recent addition to bring together 

Page 2



agencies to address older people’s care and support 
needs;  

  Safeguarding referrals from schools came from the LA 
designated officer. Some would cross borders and it would 
be dealt with by the Local Authority in the incident 
location, not the home location. However, there was a 
duty responsibility to share information;  

 Statutory frameworks allowed for the sharing of 
information in such circumstances. As with Adult Social 
Care there was an obligation to share necessary 
information;  

 In relation to KCR 12 (Major Incidents) Executive had 
approved funds to be used for City Centre Access 
Measures and it was agreed the relevant Officer would 
provide the Committee with an update on both this and 
Christmas safety issues; and 

 In relation to KCR 4 (Changing Demographics) lots of 
work had already been done on the demographic demand 
of the student population. This allowed CYC and the CCG 
to consider the impact of student health needs on services 
accessed by other residents.  

 
Resolved:  That Members; 
 

1. considered and commented upon the key 
corporate risks included at Annex A; 
2. considered and commented upon the 
information provided in relation to KCR5 
Safeguarding included at Annex B; 
3. note that the 2018/19 Monitor 4 report will 
include a detailed analysis of KCR6 Health 
and Wellbeing. 

 
Reason:     To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks 
 

36. Mazars Annual Audit Letter  
 

Members considered a paper from Mazars, the Council’s 
external auditors, summarising the outcome of their audit of the 
Council’s 2017/18 a
[...]
nd added to the work 
plan.  
 
Resolved:    

1. Members are asked to note the progress made in 
delivering the 2018/19 internal audit work 
programme, and current counter fraud activity. 

2. That the Internal Audit Report ‘Overtime 2017 – 
2018’ be given further consideration at either 
Audit & Governance Committee or Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CSMC) in relation to: 

Page 7



a. The working time directive 
b. Potential timesheet fraud 

 
Reason:     To enable Members to consider the implications of 

audit and fraud findings. 
 

40. Information Governance & Complaints   

 

Members considered a report providing them with updates in 
respect of: 
 

 Information governance 

 ICO decision notices 
 Use of FOI Act exemptions including section 14 

 Personal data breach 
 LGSCO Complaints 

 

The Information Governance and Feedback Team Manager 
attended the meeting to present the report answer Member 
questions. It was highlighted that the performance figures 
contained in the report were also subject to Internal Audit 
reporting and a further report on those would be coming to this 
Committee as part of the Veritau Internal Audit report. They 
stated that we received a high volume of FOI and EIR requests 
compared to other Councils.  
 
In response to Member questions they stated:  
 

 CYC differentiate between FOI and EIR requests, which 
not all Councils do. There is some interpretation as to 
which Act requests should be considered under, but York 
had qualified practitioners within the team to deal with 
these in the most appropriate manner; 

 A request by a Councillor for information is first 
determined in respect of the purpose for the request. If the 
information cannot lawfully be released to the Member in 
that capacity, then the request can be considered under 
the FOI Act. If the information was released to the 
Member through the FOI process (and therefore it was 
being released into the public domain), th
[...]
:  That the report be brought back to this Committee on 

6 February, to include the detail agreed above.  
 

Page 11



Reason:     To seek the views of Audit & Governance 
Committee on the proposal to provide a value for 
money internal audit and counter fraud function to 
the Council. 

 

42. Forward Plan  
 

Members considered the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
September 2019. 
 

 That the item ‘Internal Audit Service Contract’ be brought 
back the meeting in February following additional work as 
agreed at this meeting; 

 That the outcome of the Veritau External Assessment be 
brought to the first available meeting 

 That the Veritau Internal Audit Report ‘Overtime 2017 – 
2018’ (agenda item 8 – additional documents) be given 
further consideration at either Audit & Governance 
Committee or Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) in relation to: 

1. The working time directive 
2. Potential timesheet fraud 

 
Resolved:  That the forward plan for the period to September 

2019 be agreed, subject to the above amendments. 
 
Reason:     To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee 

 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Cannon, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.20 pm]. 

Page 12



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 6  February 2019 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/ Director of Customer & 
Corporate Services 

 

Mazars Audit Progress Report  

Summary 

1. The paper attached at Annex A from Mazars, the Council’s 
external auditors, reports on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as auditors. 

 
Background 

2. The report covers: 
a) A summary of audit progress 
b) National publications 

 
Consultation 
 
3. The Plan has been consulted on with the relevant responsible 

officers within the Customer & Corporate Services Directorate 
prior to it being rep
[...]
0 £5,000

ANNEX APage 51



3. CONTACT DETAILS

1. Summary and findings 2. Fees 3. Contact details

Please let us know if you would like further information on any items in this report. 

www.mazars.co.uk

Mark Kirkham

Partner

0113 394 6315

07747 764 529

mark.kirkham@mazars.co.uk

5th Floor

3 Wellington Place,

Leeds

LS1 4AP

0113 394 2000

Mark Dalton

Senior Manager

0113 394 5316

0779 550 6766

mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk

5th Floor

3 Wellington Place,

Leeds

LS1 4AP

0113 394 2000

6

ANNEX APage 52



   

 

  

 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee  6 February 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Counter Fraud Framework Update 

 
Summary 

1 The council approved a new counter fraud and corruption strategy 
and associated action plan in 2017.  This report represents the 
second annual review of the strategy.  It updates the committee on 
progress against the actions set out in the strategy over the past 
two years and adds new actions for the next financial year.  In 
addition the council’s counter fraud risk assessment has been 
updated to reflect fraud risks currently facing the council. 

Background  

2 Fraud is a serious risk to the public sector in the UK.  When fraud is 
committed against the public sector, money is diverted from vital 
public services into the hands of criminals.  Fraudsters are 
constantly refining their tactics and techniques in order to 
circumvent the checks and controls put in place to prevent fraud 
from occurring.  In order to protect income and assets public sector 
bodies must continuously develop their counter fraud activity. 

3 This report documents the annual review of the council’s counter 
fraud framework which includes a counter fraud strategy and action 
plan, counter fraud policy and fraud risk assessment.  In addition it 
informs the committee of national and local counter fraud 
developments. 

National Picture 

4 CIPFA’s annual Fraud and Corruption Tracker report (annex 1) was 
recently rele
[...]
e internal audit work 
plan for 2019/20 and on current counter fraud activity 

Information Governance & 
Complaints   

CYC 
Lorraine Lunt 

 To provide Members with an update on current information 
governance issues. 

 

Other Items to be brought to the Committee - date 

 

 

P
age 258


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Mazars Audit Progress Report
	CYC External Audit Progress Report Jan 19

	6 Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum 2018/19
	CYC - Audit Strategy Memorandum 2018-19 (DRAFT)

	7 Annual Grants Report 2017/18
	CYC Grants Report 2017-18

	8 Counter Fraud Framework Update
	Annex 1 - CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Summary Report 2018
	Annex 2 - Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy Action Plan Feb 2019
	Exempt Annex 3 - Counter Fraud Risk Assessment Feb 2019

	9 Audit & Counter Fraud Plan & Consultation
	10 Whistleblowing Policy
	2 Whistleblowing Update Report February 2019 - Annex 1 (2014 Policy)
	3 Whistleblowing Update Report February 2019 - Annex 2 (2019 draft Policy)

	11 PSAS report
	2 PSIAS external assessment - annex 1

	12 Information Governance & Complaints
	2019 02 06 Performance Annex 1
	2019 02 06 Benchmarking Annex 2
	2019 02 06 ICO DN Annex 3
	fs50754580.pdf Annex 4a
	fer0765686.pdf Annex 4b
	fs50773456_fs50773157_fs50779670.pdf Annex 4c
	2019 02 06 LGSCO decisions Annex 5

	13 Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators
	Annex A - Treasury Mgt Strategy 19-20

	14 Internal Audit Service Contract
	Annex 1 - Draft Exec Report
	Annex 1 to Draft Exec Report - Service Specification

	16 Forward Plan
	Forward plan 6th Feb 2019






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 6 February 2019 

Present Councillors Cannon (Chair), Steward (Vice-
Chair), Lisle, Cuthbertson, Kramm, Williams 
(Items 6 - 16) and Mason 
Mr Mann (Items 10,11 & 13 - 16) and Mr 
Mendus (Independent Members) 

 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

44. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 8 on 
the grounds that it contained information relating to 
any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 7 of Schedule 12A to Section100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the 
Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 

45. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
but that this resident had been unable to attend.  
 

46. Minutes  
 

Members considered minutes of the meeting held on 
Wednesday 5 December 2018. Members agreed that the 
following amendments be made:  
 
Minute Item 38  
 



Bullet 7 – To read: 
 

 Safeguarding referrals from schools came from the LA 
designated officer. Some would cross borders and it would 
be dealt with by the Local Authority in the incident 
location, not the home location. However, there was a 
duty responsibility to share information;  

 
Minute Item 38  
 
Para 1 – To read:  
 
‘This information provided Members with an update of on 
treasury management...’ 
 
Bullet 4 – To read:  
 
‘...CYC could do slightly better with cash flow planning in terms 
of the Capital Programme and increasing returns and work was 
being dome done on this...’ 
 
Minute Item 39 
 
Bullet 6 – To read:  
 
‘The plan was always to deliver 100%, but 93% is was the target 
they are were judged on...’ 
 
Resolved:  

1. That Members are asked to note the progress 
made in delivering the 2018/19 internal audit 
work programme, and current counter fraud 
activity. 

 
Minute Item 40  
 
Para 2 – To read  
‘The Information Governance and Feedback Team Manager 
attended the meeting to present the report and answer Member 
questions...’ 
 
Minute Item 41 
 
Bullet 7 – To read  
 



‘Internal Audit was an important source of information for the 
S151 officer and provides provided  the assurance necessary 
for the Director to discharge their statutory duties...’  
 
Resolved: That, subject to the above amendments, the minutes 

of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
47. Mazars Audit Progress Report  

 

Members considered a paper from Mazars, the Council’s 
external auditors, reporting on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as auditors.  
 
The Engagement Lead (Partner) and Senior Manager, Mazars, 
attended the meeting to present the report. They stated that the 
audit was currently well on track. In response to Member 
questions they stated that benchmarking had been sent to the 
Committee following the previous meeting.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the matters set out in the 

Progress report presented by Mazars.  
 
Reason:     To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 

48. Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum 2018/19  
 

Members considered a paper from Mazars which summarised 
their audit approach, highlighted significant areas of key 
judgements and provided details of the audit team.  
 
The Engagement Lead (Partner) and Senior Manager, Mazars 
presented the report. They highlighted some key information in 
the report, such as key risks identified, proposed response to 
those risks and the approach to the Value for Money conclusion. 
They stated that results would be reported back in the July Audit 
Completion Report. In response to Member questions they 
stated:  
 

 Headline materiality had been rounded to around £8 
million from a very precise figure of £8.2 million and had 
been driven by users of the accounts and what they felt 



may be material to their judgements. The trivial level was 
3% of headline materiality, which was consistent across 
audit suppliers. That could lead to a change in the 
reporting level to this Committee. As this was currently just 
a plan, they would report back when actual figures were 
available;  

 The Defined Benefit Liability Evaluation remained the 
same as the previous year;  

 In relation to remuneration and exit packages they would 
generally focus on arrangements around Senior Officer 
departures during the year, as they were of wider interest 
and more sensitive;  

 Member involvement in Non Disclosure Agreements 
would be in line with a Council’s Constitution and scheme 
of delegation. They did not have detail on what level of 
involvement Members had at other Councils but would 
look into this and circulate any information to the 
Committee after the meeting;  

 PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) allocated work 
and set fees following a procurement exercise;  

 Independence policies referred to on page 39 of the report 
would be circulated to the Committee following the 
meeting; and 

 On the risks around Financial Stability, particularly in the 
areas of Adult Social Care and Children’s Social Care, 
they would be looking more closely at how the Council 
was seeking to manage those areas.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the matters set out in the 

Progress report presented by Mazars.  
 
Reason:     To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 

49. Annual Grants Report 2017/18  
 

Members considered a paper from Mazars, reporting on 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as auditors.  
 
The Engagement Lead (Partner) and Senior Manager, Mazars 
presented the report. They gave a brief background to the report 
and highlighted that: 
 

 Audit amendments were few and small in nature;  



 Their qualification letter highlighted a small number of 
minor matters, less than were traditionally found 
elsewhere;  

 It was positive to note that management had taken action 
to prevent similar issues from arising in future; 

 There were no issues in relation to the Homes England 
return; and  

 There were only minor matters in the Teacher’s Pension 
Scheme (TPS) return, which resulted in very minor 
amendments.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the matters set out in the 

Progress report presented by Mazars.  
 
Reason:     To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 

50. Counter Fraud Framework Update  
 

Press and Public were excluded at this point in the meeting as 
per minute item 44.  
 
The Council approved a new counter fraud and corruption 
strategy and associated action plan in 2017. Members 
considered a report containing the second annual review of the 
strategy. It updated the Committee on progress against the 
actions set out in the strategy over the previous two years and 
added new actions for the next financial year. In addition the 
Council’s counter fraud risk assessment had been updated to 
reflect fraud risks facing the Council.  
 
The Head and Deputy Head of Internal Audit, Veritau attended 
the meeting to present the report. They stated that there had 
been a review of the policy framework with no changes 
necessary. There were proposals being considered for a new 
National strategy and so they may need to revisit the framework 
later in the year. In response to Member questions they stated 
that: 
 

 Increases noted were due to a combination of more fraud 
and better detection. Targeted investigation was being 
done in areas of more benefit to the Council;  

 An article could be included in the ‘Our City’ publication on 
how to report fraud;  



 There was value in prevention, not just in detection and 
financial savings made; and  

 Figures on savings made, taking into account costs, would 
be shared with the Committee following the meeting.  

 
Resolved: Members provided comment on:  
 

1. the updated Counter Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy Action Plan. 

2. updated Fraud Risk Assessment and proposed 
priorities for counter fraud work. 

 
Reason:  

1. In accordance with the committee’s responsibility 
for assessing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
counter fraud arrangements. 

 
2. To ensure that scarce audit and counter fraud 

resources are used effectively. 
 

51. Audit & Counter Fraud Plan & Consultation   
 

Members considered a report which sought their views on 
priorities for internal audit for 2019/20, to inform the preparation 
of the annual audit plan. 
 
The Head and Deputy Head of Internal Audit presented the 
report. They stated that once the plan was developed, following 
their comments and consultation with relevant Officers, it would 
be brought to the next meeting for approval. In response to 
Member questions they stated:  
 

 Some systems were inherently flawed and open to 
potential fraud which meant that, in some cases, there 
was little the Council could do. When fraud was identified 
and it was found that controls were absent, or not 
operating correctly, changes would be always be 
recommended to management 

 
Members highlighted the following areas as their priorities for 
audit: 
 

 Home working  

 Staff sickness (in particular recording absence)  

 Spending on external legal advice  



 Home to School Transport  

 Information Governance/Open Data 
(role/quality/management) 

 Implementation of Vertau and Project Management   
 

Members also requested that some time be allocated on the 
plan for working with the Committee on governance and 
oversight effectiveness and to make the best use of their time.  

Resolved:  Members provided comment on the proposed 
approach to internal audit planning for 2019/20 and 
identified the specific areas detailed above to be 
considered a priority for audit. 

 
Reason:     To ensure that scarce audit resources are used 

effectively. 
 

52. Whistleblowing Policy   

 

Members considered a report discussing whistleblowing activity 
in the current financial year. The report also included a 
proposed new whistleblowing policy, for comment.  
 
The Head and Deputy Head of Internal Audit presented the 
report. They explained that the policy set out to reaffirm the 
Council’s commitment to offer protection to employees who 
chose to use this process. In response to Member questions 
they stated:  
 

 There was no complete record held of whistleblowing 
reports. Veritau and HR were sometimes unaware of 
instances when line management dealt with the issues 
themselves. It was agreed reporting arrangements needed 
strengthening and once there was a more accurate record 
this could be reported back to Statutory Officers and the 
Committee;  

 This policy was specific to employees who wished to raise 
issues. There were other channels for Members and 
members of the public to report concerns, for example the 
Veritau fraud hotline;  

 Investigations would always be undertaken in an 
expeditious manner, but this was sometimes challenging, 
given the complexity of some investigations. This made it 
very hard to set clear time limits; and  



 They were happy for Joint Standards Committee to look at 
the policy, but reiterated that this was a policy for 
employees. The Deputy Monitoring Officer highlighted that 
there were separate mechanisms for Members to report 
issues;  

 
During discussion Members made the following comments:  
 

 Consultation could have included Members from the 
opposition, Scrutiny Chairs, Joint Standards Committee; 

 Detail on best practice from elsewhere could have been 
looked at; 

 Anonymous whistleblowing was no less powerful than 
other complaints. This judgement should be based on the 
complaint, not the source;  

 10 working days was too long to make contact with 
someone who was whistleblowing. An immediate 
acknowledgement (within 1 working day) should be given 
to the individual, even if it would take time to give a fuller 
response;  

 The policy should be as accessible as possible, perhaps 
advertised via posters in the workplace. The previous 
policy contained the line ‘If in doubt, raise it’ which was 
effective and could be retained;  

 The line ‘disciplinary action may be taken...’ (3.3, p. 124)  
could be changed to read ‘disciplinary action will be 
taken...’ 

 Members should have some oversight of NDA’s, perhaps 
via Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee;  

 Where a whistleblowing report involved a Councillor, the 
Joint Standards Committee should be involved as soon as 
possible; and 

 A key issue was for HR to now keep a full and accurate 
record of whistleblowing incidents. This figure should be 
reported to this Committee on a regular basis. The 
importance of this should be highlighted in the Manager’s 
Whistleblowing Policy.  

 
In relation to discussion on Non-disclosure agreements Officers 
stated they were unsure of the exact detail of Member 
involvement in Non-disclosure agreements, but would look into 
this for Members. It was suggested this be discussed under the 
Forward Plan (minute item 57).  
 



Resolved:  Members noted the whistleblowing activity during 
2018/19 and provided comments on the proposed 
new policy and guidance. 

 
Reason:     In accordance with the committee’s responsibility to 

assess the effectiveness of the council’s counter 
fraud arrangements including the whistleblowing 
policy and other relevant counter fraud policies and 
plans. 

 
53. PSAS Report  

 

Members considered a report presenting the outcome of the 
recent external assessment of the Council’s internal audit 
service against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  
 
The Head of Internal Audit (Veritau) and Corporate Finance & 
Commercial Procurement Manager (CYC) presented the report. 
They stated that, as part of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, Veritau were subject to external audit every 5 years. 
This assured the Council that it could rely on their findings and 
opinions. The South West Audit Partnership had conducted this 
assessment and were happy overall with how Internal Audit was 
conducted. They had also highlighted some areas for 
improvement and work to be done.  
 
Members provided the following comments:  
 

 To carry forward the recommendation for Head of Internal 
Audit to meet with the Chair of the Audit & Governance 
Committee at least once a year; and  

 That, in future, this report should be presented by 
someone external to Veritau;  

 
Veriatau stated that they would come back to Members with 
detail on ‘2050 - Co-ordination (agenda page 148)’ where they 
had been graded ‘Partially Conforms’, but without further 
explanation as to why.  
 
Resolved:   Members noted the outcome from the November 

2018 external assessment of internal audit and 
provided comment on the proposed actions set out 
in figure 1. 

 



Reason:     In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 
considering whether internal audit conforms with 
professional standards. 

 

54. Information Governance & Complaints  
 

Members considered a report providing them with updates in 
respect of Information governance, ICO decision notices, a 
personal data breach and LGSCO Complaints (December 2018 
to January 2019).  
 
The Information Governance & Feedback Team Manager 
attended the meeting to present the report. They stated that 
during Q3 there had been a slight fall under the 90% target 
level, but that was a usual dip in that quarter due to being a 
peak leave period, but that it was usual for the Q4 performance 
to remain up and over 90%.  
 
There had been 4 ICO (Information Commissioner’s Office) 
decision notices since December, 1 of which was upheld and 1 
partly upheld. The previously reported personal data breach had 
been passed on to a senior investigator with no further update. 
5 decisions had been made by the LGCSO (Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman) since December, none were 
upheld. In response to Member questions they stated:  
 

 The number of FOI and EIR requests received was not a 
clear indicator of transparency. Many responses stated 
that the information was already publicly available. 
Comparator figures with other Councils (via the West 
Yorkshire Lawyers Forum) could be included in the next 
report to Committee or within the year end report; and  

 The Information Governance Team were hoping to update 
their dashboard on the website with ‘near miss’ data. 
Reporting this data needed to be published carefully so as 
not to put people off reporting these instances. 

 
Resolved:  That Members note the performance levels 

contained in the report.  
 

Reason:    To keep Members updated. 
 
 
 
 



55. Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Prudential Indicators  
 
Members considered a statutory report setting the strategy for 
treasury management and specific treasury management 
indicators for the financial year 2019/20. The Corporate Finance 
& Commercial Procurement Manager attended the meeting to 
present the report.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers, on behalf of the Committee, for the 
Treasury management training session prior to the meeting.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the treasury management 

strategy statement and prudential indicators for 
2019/20 to 2023/24. 

 
Reason:     In order that those Members responsible for scrutiny 

and governance arrangements are properly updated 
and able to fulfil their responsibilities in scrutinising 
the strategy and policy. 

 
56. Internal Audit Service Contract  

 

Members considered a report which sought their views on the 
draft Executive report (attached at Annex 1) regarding the new 
internal audit services contract for the period 2020-30.  
 
The S151 Officer and Head of Internal Audit left the room during 
this item.  
 
The Corporate Finance & Commercial Procurement Manager 
presented the report. They stated that this was an updated 
report, following Member comments at the previous meeting.  
 
During discussion Members stated that it would be helpful if 
some disadvantages of bringing the service back ‘in-house’ be 
included to provide balance. They also requested that Officers 
provide the Committee with some more detailed figures in 
relation to the implementation costs of the options presented, for 
example the cost of the IT system.  
 
Some Members stated that they would be more comfortable 
with a shorter contract, but that given the relatively small market 
for these services 10+5 was reasonable. Officers stated it would 



be unusual to offer a shorter contract to a company the Council 
owned.  
 
Resolved:   That the Committee’s comments be included in the 

report to Executive.  
 
Reason:     To provide the views of Audit & Governance 

Committee on the proposal to provide a value for 
money internal audit and counter fraud function to 
the Council. 

 

57. Forward Plan  
 

Members considered the future plan of reports expected to be  
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
December 2019. 
 
Members requested that some independent advice on handling 
personal data be given at a future meeting.  
 
Some Members suggested that the Chief Executive be invited to 
an informal meeting with the Committee ahead of the election.  
 
6 March 2019 – Additional report on Non-disclosure 
Agreements  
 

Resolved:  That the forward plan for the period to September 
2019 be agreed, subject to the above amendment. 

 
Reason:    To ensure the Committee receives regular reports 

in accordance with the functions of an effective 
audit committee 

 
 
 

Councillor Cannon, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.10 pm]. 


